to fluctuations due to changes in market factors, in particular quotes materials, exchange rates
and interest rates. Group by managing risk, which is exposed, tends to limit the volatility of future

64

Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group
The consolidated financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2017

(PLN thousand)

cash flows and minimise the potential economic loss arising as a result of events which may have
a negative impact on the outcome.

Capital Group companies – like the parent, have cash in bank accounts and bank loan obligations
based on a variable interest rate. Companies monitor the situation on the financial market, analyse
trends and forecasts in terms of the development of the reference market rates to the optimal time
to make, in the situation of having open Government limits, a decision to conclude the hedging
agreements against adverse increase in the cost of interest on debt. On December 31, 2017 and
December 31, 2016, the Group did not conclude any security transactions. During the reporting
period the company's cash balance has been credited with funds from the issue of shares of T
series in amount of 300 million and remained relatively high.

Analysis of sensitivity to changes in interest rates

For the year ended December 31, 2017

Value-at-risk Increase/decrease

0.50% -0,50%

Cash at bank 579 140 2 896 (2 896)

Bank guarantee deposit 219 616 1 098 (1 098)

Loans and loans received 250 501 (1 253) 1 253

Liabilities under finance leases 335 (2) 2

Bonds 169 034 (845) 845

Effect on gross financial profit/(loss)  1 894 (1 894)

Deferred tax  (360) 360

Total   1 534 (1 534)

For the year ended December 31, 2016

Value-at-risk Increase/decrease

0.50% -0.50%

Cash at bank 710 813 3 554 (3 554)

Bank guarantee deposit 218 234 1 091 (1 091)

Loans and loans received 269 849 (1 349) 1 349

Liabilities under finance leases 472 (2) 2

Bonds 160 336 (802) 802

Effect on gross financial profit/(loss)  2 492 (2 492)

Deferred tax  (473) 473

Total  2 019 (2 019)

33.2. Currency exchange risk

Group’s exposure to currency risk is low. Financial flows of companies from Polimex-Mostostal

capital group are characterised by relatively high sensitivity to fluctuations in the exchange rate

relations, due to the revenue in foreign currencies, mainly in EUR.

The preferred method of protection against foreign exchange risk to be used by companies of the

Group remains natural hedging. securing the currency risk through transactions that generate

costs in the same currency as the currency of the revenue.

65

Polimex-Mostostal Capital Group